JOMC 119
Journal of Materials and Construction Vol 16 No.01 (2026)
[7]. E. Chan, Q. Qian, and P. Lam, "The market for green building in developed
Asian cities--the perspectives of building designers," Energy Policy, vol. 37,
no. 8, pp. 3061-3070, 2009. DOI: 10.1016/j.enpol.2009.03.057.
[8]. X. Zhang, "Green real estate development in China: State of art and prospect
agenda—A review," Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 47, pp.
1-13, 2015.

Table 1. Chemical composition of clinker, calcined clay and limestone
(wt.%).
Composition Clinker Calcined clay Limestone
CaO 67.92 0.10 42.30
SiO2 21.91 53.55 12.40
Al2O3 4.80 44.08 2.70
Fe2O3 2.77 0.31 2.00
MgO 0.98 - 1.80
Na2O 0.09 0.31 0.50
K2O 0.76 0.10 0.60
SO3 0.77 - -
LOI - 1.54 37.70
Table 2. Mix proportions of OPC and LC3 systems (wt.%).
System Clinker Calcined clay Limestone Gypsum
OPC 95 - - 5
LC3-65 65 15 15 5
LC3-60 60 20 15 5
LC3-55 55 25 15 5
LC3-50 50 30 15 5
LC3-45 45 35 15 5
LC3-40 40 40 15 5
LC3-35 35 45 15 5
2.2. Thermodynamic Modeling
 Thermodynamic equilibrium calculations were performed using
the CemGEMS web application, utilizing the GEMS3K numerical kernel
[13] and the Cemdata18 database.[12] The simulations were conducted